
 

 

1 

Appendix 

Appendix 

A.1 Reference Figures and Tables 

Table A-1: Census Tract Names 

TRACT NUMBER TRACT NEIGHBORHOOD NAME ZIP 

600010400100 Panoramic Hill 94704 

600010400200 Rockridge 94618 

600010400300 Shafter/Rockridge 94618 

600010400400 Upper Telegraph/Fairview Park 94609 

600010400500 Bushrod/North Oakland 94609 

600010400600 Bushrod/Childrens Hospital 94609 

600010400700 Santa Fe/North Oakland 94608 

600010400800 Paradise Park/Golden Gate 94608 

600010400900 Gaskill 94608 

600010401000 Longfellow 94608 

600010401100 Temescal West 94609 

600010401200 Temescal East 94609 

600010401300 Pill Hill 94609 

600010401400 Hoover/Foster 94608 

600010401500 Clawson/Dogtown 94608 

600010401600 McClymonds 94607 

600010401700 Port Upper 94607 

600010401800 Prescott 94607 

600010402200 Prescott/Mandela Peralta 94607 

600010402400 Bunche/Oak Center 94607 

600010402500 Acorn 94607 

600010402600 Jack London Gateway 94607 

600010402700 Bunche/MLK Jr 94612 

600010402800 Uptown/Downtown 94612 

600010402900 Downtown 94612 

600010403000 Chinatown 94607 

600010403100 Downtown/Old Oakland 94607 

600010403300 Chinatown/Laney 94607 

600010403400 Lake Merritt 94612 

600010403501 Oakland/Harrison West 94611 

600010403502 Oakland/Harrison East 94610 



 

 

2 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

TRACT NUMBER TRACT NEIGHBORHOOD NAME ZIP 

600010403600 Adams Point North 94610 

600010403701 Adams Point West 94610 

600010403702 Adams Point East 94610 

600010403800 Lakeshore 94610 

600010403900 Grand Lake 94610 

600010404000 Piedmont Ave South 94611 

600010404101 Piedmont Ave North 94611 

600010404102 Piedmont Ave Central 94611 

600010404200 Upper Piedmont Ave 94611 

600010404300 Upper Rockridge 94618 

600010404400 Glen Highlands 94611 

600010404501 Montclair South 94611 

600010404502 Montclair North 94611 

600010404600 Piedmont Pines 94611 

600010404700 Oakmore North 94602 

600010404800 Oakmore South 94602 

600010404900 Glenview 94602 

600010405000 Trestle Glen 94610 

600010405100 Crocker Highland 94610 

600010405200 Cleveland Heights North 94606 

600010405301 Cleveland Heights South 94606 

600010405302 Eastlake 94606 

600010405401 Eastlake Clinton West 94606 

600010405402 Eastlake Clinton East 94606 

600010405500 Ivy Hill 94606 

600010405600 Bella Vista 94610 

600010405700 Upper San Antonio/Highland Park 94606 

600010405800 San Antonio/Highland Terrace 94606 

600010405901 Lower San Antonio East 94606 

600010405902 Lower San Antonio West 94606 

600010406000 Oakland Estuary 94606 

600010406100 Jingletown/Kennedy 94601 

600010406201 Reservoir Hill/Meadow Brook 94601 

600010406202 Fruitvale/Hawthorne 94601 

600010406300 San Antonio/Sausal Creek 94601 

600010406400 Reservoir Hill/Manzanita 94602 

600010406500 Peralta/Hacienda 94601 

600010406601 Laurel/Upper Peralta Creek 94602 

600010406602 Lower Dimond School 94602 

600010406700 Lincoln Highlands 94602 

600010406800 Redwood Heights West 94602 

600010406900 Redwood Heights Central 94619 

600010407000 Lower Laurel/Allendale 94619 



 

 

3 

Appendix 

TRACT NUMBER TRACT NEIGHBORHOOD NAME ZIP 

600010407101 Harrington/Fruitvale 94601 

600010407102 Jefferson/Fruitvale 94601 

600010407200 Fruitvale 94601 

600010407300 Melrose 94601 

600010407400 Fremont District 94601 

600010407500 Seminary 94621 

600010407600 Fairfax/Lower Maxwell Park 94601 

600010407700 Maxwell Park 94619 

600010407800 Mills College 94613 

600010407900 Redwood Heights East 94619 

600010408000 Woodminster 94619 

600010408100 Caballo Hills 94619 

600010408200 Millsmont 94605 

600010408300 Eastmont Hills 94605 

600010408400 Eastmont 94605 

600010408500 Arroyo Viejo 94621 

600010408600 Bancroft/Havenscourt East 94605 

600010408700 Bancroft/Havenscourt West 94605 

600010408800 Lockwood/Coliseum/Rudsdale 94621 

600010408900 Fitchburg 94621 

600010409000 Brookfield Village/Hegenberger 94621 

600010409100 Brookfield Village 94603 

600010409200 Sobrante Park 94603 

600010409300 Stonehurst 94603 

600010409400 Elmhurst 94603 

600010409500 New Highland 94621 

600010409600 Webster 94621 

600010409700 Castlemont 94605 

600010409800 Golf Links 94605 

600010409900 Sequoyah 94605 

600010410000 Chabot Park 94605 

600010410100 Foothill Square/Toler Heights 94605 

600010410200 Las Palmas 94603 

600010410300 Cox/Elmhurst 94603 

600010410400 Durant Manor 94603 

600010410500 DeFremery/Oak Center 94607 

600010981900 Port Lower 94607 

600010982000 Acorn Industrial 94607 

600010983200 Jack London Square 94607 

Notes:  
1. Neighborhood names are based on those used in the Lead Paint Hazards REIA (2021), with 

some revisions to more accurately describe the neighborhood geographically.  

  



Jc

Jc

Jc

BrookfieldVillage/Hegenberger

PortUpper

PortLower
!"c$

%&t(

%&n(

%&n(

%&n(

%&t(

%&v(

!"c$

Aî

AÞ

AÞ

Aî

Aâ

A|

A}

OAK LAN D

AL AMEDA

SAN LEANDRO

BER KELEY

P IEDMO NT

EMERYVI LL E

ORINDA
MO RAGA

S a n  F r a n c i s c o  B a y

Oakland
Internationa l

Airpor t

Lake
Merritt

Lake
Chabot

Coast Guard
Island Alameda

Alameda Gateway
Ferry Terminal

Jack London Square
Ferry Terminal

CaballoHills

ChabotPark

Sequoyah

PanoramicHill

Melrose

PiedmontPines

GlenHighlands

GolfLinks

MontclairNorth

Woodminster

PillHill

OaklandEstuary

Elmhurst

UpperPiedmontAve

Glenview

Longfellow

UpperRockridge

LakeMerritt Stonehurst

MillsCollege

Jingletown/Kennedy

LincolnHighlands

Millsmont

EastmontHills

Webster

FitchburgFruitvale

CrockerHighland

ArroyoViejo

OakmoreNorth

Castlemont

TrestleGlen

IvyHill

Lakeshore

MontclairSouth

Gaskill

Acorn

Shafter/Rockridge

MaxwellPark

Rockridge

Eastmont

DurantManor

TemescalWest

Hoover/Foster

Seminary

NewHighland

BellaVista

McClymonds

RedwoodHeightsEast

LasPalmas

Chinatown/Laney

GrandLake

SobrantePark

Lockwood/Coliseum/Rudsdale

Peralta/Hacienda

TemescalEast

Jefferson/Fruitvale

RedwoodHeightsWestOakmoreSouth

LowerLaurel/Allendale

RedwoodHeightsCentral

Fairfax/LowerMaxwellPark Cox/Elmhurst
ClevelandHeightsNorth

FremontDistrict

Laurel/UpperPeraltaCreek
SantaFe/NorthOakland

Clawson/Dogtown

BrookfieldVillage
JackLondonSquare

Bushrod/NorthOakland

ParadisePark/GoldenGate

Eastlake

PiedmontAveNorth

AdamsPointNorth

LowerDimondSchool
ReservoirHill/Manzanita

LowerSanAntonioWest

LowerSanAntonioEast

SanAntonio/SausalCreek

AcornIndustrial

Prescott

Downtown

Bancroft/HavenscourtWest

Chinatown

Bancroft/HavenscourtEast

Prescott/MandelaPeralta

FoothillSquare/TolerHeights

Oakland/HarrisonWest

DeFremery/OakCenter

Uptown/Downtown

UpperTelegraph/FairviewPark

Fruitvale/Hawthorne

Bunche/MLKJr

Harrington/FruitvaleSanAntonio/HighlandTerrace

Bunche/OakCenter

PiedmontAveSouth UpperSanAntonio/HighlandPark

EastlakeClintonWest

JackLondonGateway

EastlakeClintonEast

ReservoirHill/MeadowBrook

Bushrod/ChildrensHospital

Downtown/OldOakland

AdamsPointEastAdamsPointWest

PiedmontAveCentral

ClevelandHeightsSouth

Oakland/HarrisonEast

Sources: Esri, USGS, NOAA
SOURCE: EJ Solutions/Urban Strategies Council, 2021; City of Oakland, 2021; ALAMEDA County GIS, 2021; Dyett & Bhatia, 2021

0 1 20.5
MILES

Figure A-1: Census Tract Names
O a k l a n d  G e n e r a l  P l a n  U p d a t e

Census Tract Boundary
Major Roads
City of Oakland
Alameda Countyµ

Note: Low population areas in the Port of Oakland (comprised of the Oakland International Airport and the seaport) that have been designated as Priority Production Areas by MTC have been masked out.



Jc

Jc

Jc

Skyline Blvd

Ash
by A

ve

Doolittle Dr

Otis Dr

E 12th St

Red
wood

 Rd

W A St

11th St

Fruitvale Ave

Cla
rem

on
t A

ve

Edes Ave

Mandela Pkwy

98
th 

Av
e

High St

Island Dr

Tunn
el Rd

San Leandro St

A S
t

Main S
t

Dwight
 Way

Alc
atra

z A
ve

Jac
kso

n S
t

Par
k B

lvd

Pie
dm

on
t A

ve

Webster St

CURTI
S ST

Golf Links Rd

Keller Ave

Oak St

Sant
a C

lara
 Ave

CLEVELAND AV

Pow
ell S

t

Posey Tube

35th Ave
Paci

fic A
ve

Lin
co

ln A
ve

MA
RIN

 AV

73
rd 

Av
e

Grand St

KEY 
RO

UTE B
L

E 21st St

Ha
rri

son
 St

77
th 

Av
e

Versailles Ave

51st St

Bancroft Ave

Maitland Dr

82
nd

 Av
e

College Ave

Shattuck Ave

Sea
 Vi

ew
 Pk

wy

Park St
Broadway

Davis St

Adeline St

23rd Ave

E 14th St

Foothill Blvd

14th St Hegenberger Rd

Hollis St

Un
iver

sity
 Av

e

Park St
Foothill Blvd

Cla
rem

on
t A

ve

11th St

W Grand Ave

Market St
Broadway

Telegraph Ave

San Pablo Ave

14th St

Grand
 Ave

International Blvd

Ban
cro

ft A
ve

Foo
thill

 Blvd

Sem
ina

ry 
Av

e

Bancroft Ave

Du
tto

n A
ve

Macarthur Blvd

98
th 

Av
e

Doolittle Dr

35
th 

Av
e

14t
h A

ve

Broadway

Par
k B

lvd
E 20th St

E 12th St

MLK Jr W
ay

Oa
kla

nd 
Av

e

Harrison St

!"c$

%&t(

%&n(

%&n(

%&n(

%&t(

%&v(

!"c$

Aî

AÞ

AÞ

Aî

Aâ

A|

A}

OAK LAN D

AL AMEDA

SAN LEANDRO

BER KELEY

P IEDMO NT

EMERYVI LL E

ORINDA
MO RAGA

S a n  F r a n c i s c o  B a y

Oakland
Internationa l

Airpor t

Lake
Merritt

Lake
Chabot

Coast Guard
Island Alameda

Alameda Gateway
Ferry Terminal

Jack London Square
Ferry Terminal

Area 1

Area 2

Area 3

Area 4

Area 5

Sources: Esri, USGS, NOAA
SOURCE: City of Oakland, 2021; ALAMEDA County GIS, 2021; Dyett & Bhatia, 2021

0 1 20.5
MILES

Figure A-2: Oakland Police Areas, 2021
O a k l a n d  G e n e r a l  P l a n  U p d a t e

Police Areas
1
2
3
4
5

Base Map
City of Oakland
Alameda County
Ferry Routes
Railroads
Major Roadsµ



 

 

6 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

Table A-2: Oakland Equity Indicators Scores, 2018 

THEME TOPIC INDICATOR SCORE 

ECONOMY 
Score: 41.8 

Business 
Development 
Score: 33.7 

Business Ownership 36 
Prime Contracts Awarding 31 
Long-term Business Vacancy 34 

Employment 
Score: 49.0 

Disconnected Youth 35 
Labor Force Participation 72 
Unemployment 40 

Financial 
Health 
Score: 32.7 

Access to Healthy Financial Institutions 31 
Median Household Income 34 
Poverty 33 

Job Quality 
Score: 51.7 

Employment in High Wage Industries 54 
Living Wage 29 
Participation in Workforce Development Programs 72 

EDUCATION 
Score: 29.0 

Enrollment 
Score: 22.3 

Preschool Enrollment 22 
Chronic Absenteeism 25 
High School On-Time Completion 20 

Achievement 
Score: 32.0 

3rd Grade ELA Proficiency 20 
High School Readiness 37 
A-G Completion 39 

Program 
Access 
Score: 33.3 

AP Course Enrollment 37 
Linked Learning Pathway Enrollment 62 
Suspensions 1 

Teachers 
Score: 28.3 

Representation of Student Population 1 
Teacher Experience 55 
Teacher Turnover 29 

PUBLIC HEALTH 
Score: 25.8 

Access to 
Preventive 
Care 
Score: 28.7 

Acute Preventable Hospitalizations 39 
Chronic Disease Preventable Hospitalizations 26 

Health Insurance 21 

Child Health 
Score: 27.7 

Childhood Asthma Emergency Department Visits 1 
Physical Fitness 63 
SNAP Recipiency 19 

Mortality 
Score: 42.0 

Infant Mortality 16 
Life Expectancy 77 
Premature Death 33 

Physical and 
Mental Health 
Score: 4.7 

Severe Mental Illness Emergency Department Visits 7 
Substance Abuse Emergency Department Visits 1 
HIV New Diagnoses 6 

HOUSING 
Score: 36.8 

Affordability 
Score: 49.0 

Homeownership 53 
Loan Denial 40 
Rent Burden 54 

Displacement 
Score: 29.0 

Homelessness 1 
Homeownership with Mortgage 78 
Eviction Notices 8 

Essential 
Services 
Score: 36.0 

Complete Plumbing Facilities 35 
Energy Cost Burden 38 
High Speed Internet Access 35 
Housing Habitability Complaints 40 
Complete Kitchen Facilities 37 



 

 

7 

Appendix 

THEME TOPIC INDICATOR SCORE 

Housing 
Quality 
Score: 33.0 Overcrowding 

22 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
Score: 17.3 

Incarceration 
Score: 1.0 

Adult Felony Arrests 1 
Jail Incarceration 1 
Prison Incarceration 1 

Law 
Enforcement 
Score: 18.3 

Police Response Times 48 
Stops 6 
Use of Force 1 

Staffing 
Score: 48.3 

Representation 45 
Attrition from Academy 63 
Attrition from Field Training 37 

Community 
Stressors 
Score: 1.7 

Domestic Violence 3 
Homicides 1 
Juvenile Felony Arrests 1 

NEIGHBORHOOD 
AND CIVIC LIFE 
Score: 50.6 

Built 
Environment 
Score: 33.3 

Pedestrian Safety 1 
Soft Story Buildings 67 
Long-term Residential Vacancy 32 

Civic 
Engagement 
Score: 75.0 

Adopt a Drain 80 
Voter Turnout 45 
Equal Access Accommodations 100 

Environmental 
Health 
Score: 46.7 

Park Quality 57 
Abandoned Trash 28 
Pollution Burden 55 

Transportation 
and 
Infrastructure 
Score: 47.3 

Access to a Car 33 
Bus Frequency 60 

Curb Ramps 
49 

OVERALL EQUITY INDICATORS SCORE 33.5 

Source: City of Oakland, 2018 

  



 

 

8 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

Table A-3: EJ Screening Indicators Data Dictionary 

INDICATOR DESCRIPTION SOURCE 

RACE AND POVERTY 
People of Color 
People of Color Percentage of non-white, non-

Hispanic/Latinx population in tract 
2019 ACS 5-Year Estimates 
Table DP05 

Low Income 
Low-Income Area, 
Statewide Median 

0- Tract Median Household Income is above 
80% statewide median (not Low-Income). 1- 
Tract is at/below 80% state median (Low-
Income Area). 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B19013, California 
Department of Housing and 
Community Development 
(HCD) 2019 State Income 
Limits 

Low-Income Area, 
HCD Income Limit 

Tract Median Household Income is within 
HCD’s 2019 State Income Limits for: 0 – 
Moderate Income or higher; 1 – Low-Income; 
2 – Very-Low-Income; 3 – Extremely Low-
Income 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B19013, HCD 2019 State 
Income Limits 

POLLUTION BURDEN 
Air Quality 
PM 2.5 Concentration of Particulate Matter 2.5 

(2018), average of 1-km grid cell centers 
within the tract 

Bay Area Air Quality 
Management District 
(BAAQMD) 2021, Dyett & 
Bhatia (D&B) 

Diesel Particulate 
Matter 

Concentration of Diesel Particulate Matter 
(2018), average of 1-km grid cell centers 
within the tract 

BAAQMD 2021, D&B 

Traffic Density CES 4.0 raw score for Traffic Density CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Lead CES 4.0 raw score for Children's Lead Risk 
from Housing 

CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Water 
Toxic Releases CES 4.0 raw score for Toxic Releases CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Groundwater Threats CES 4.0 raw score for Groundwater Threats CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Impaired Water 
Bodies 

CES 4.0 raw score for Impaired Water Bodies CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Hazardous Materials 
Cleanup Sites CES 4.0 raw score for Cleanup Sites CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Hazardous Waste CES 4.0 raw score for Hazardous Waste CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Solid Waste CES 4.0 raw score for Solid Waste CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Climate Change 

Urban Heat Island Urban Heat Island Index for California (2013) CalEPA 2015 



 

 

9 

Appendix 

INDICATOR DESCRIPTION SOURCE 

Sea Level Rise Percent of population living in 100-year flood 
zone and 66 inches of sea level rise. 

City of Oakland 2021, D&B 

SENSITIVE POPULATIONS 
Health 

Adult Asthma Prevalence of current asthma in adults (18 
years and over) 

Centers for Disease Control 
and Prevention (CDC) 
PLACES 2020 

Pediatric Asthma, 
NO2 Attributable 

Percentage of annual cases of pediatric 
(children, under 18) asthma attributable to 
exposure to NO2, population-weighted tract 
average of census block groups 

Environmental Defense Fund 
(EDF) 2021 

Life Expectancy at 
Birth 

Life expectancy at birth in years Alameda County Public 
Health Department (ACPHD) 
2021 

Low Birth Weight CES 4.0 raw score for Low Birth Weights CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Mortality, NO2 
Attributable 

Percentage of annual deaths attributable to 
exposure to NO2, population-weighted tract 
average of census block groups 

EDF 2021 

Cardiovascular 
Disease 

CES 4.0 raw score for Cardiovascular Disease CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Cancer Prevalence of adults diagnosed with cancer 
(except skin) 

CDC PLACES 2020 

Health Insurance Percentage of adults <65 who do not have 
health insurance 

CDC PLACES 2020 

Healthcare Facilities Average distance to nearest healthcare 
facility (meters), population-weighted 

California Department of 
Public Health (CDPH) 2022 

Socioeconomic 

Linguistic Isolation CES 4.0 raw score for Linguistic Isolation CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Educational 
Attainment 

CES 4.0 raw score for Educational 
Attainment 

CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Population with 
Disability 

Percentage of population with one or more 
disabilities 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table C18108 

Young Children Percent of population who are 5 years of age 
or younger 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B01001 

Older Adult 
Population 

Percentage of population who are 65 years 
or older 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B01001 

Median Household 
Income 

Tract median household income 2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B19013 

Unemployment CES 4.0 raw score for Unemployment CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Disconnected Youth Percentage of population ages 16-24 not 
enrolled in school 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
tables B14003 and B14005 

Internet Access Percentage of households without internet 
subscription 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B28002 

BUILT ENVIRONMENT 
Transportation 



 

 

10 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

INDICATOR DESCRIPTION SOURCE 

Road Safety Number of crashes (traffic accidents, all 
modes and including both fatal/severe and 
non-severe) from 2016-2020 per mile of 
streets 

SafeTREC Transportation 
Injury Mapping System 
(TIMS) 2022, D&B 

Vehicle Ownership Percentage of households that do not own a 
vehicle 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B25044 

Active Commutes Percentage of workers who commute by 
biking or walking 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B08301 

Transit Access Frequency of Peak Hour (weekday 4-7pm) 
Transit Service per capita, population-
weighted tract average 

EPA SmartLocation Database 
3.0 2021 

Food 

SNAP Food 
Assistance 

Percentage of households receiving SNAP 
food assistance 

US Department of 
Agriculture Food Access 
Research Atlas 2019 

Low Food Access Percentage of population living beyond 1/2 
mile of a supermarket/supercenter/large 
grocery store 

City of Oakland 2021, D&B 

Housing 

Housing Habitability Code enforcement complaints (zoning, 
blight, housing habitability, 2020) per 1,000 
tract residents 

City of Oakland 2021, D&B 

House Heating Percentage of households without heating 
fuel 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B25040 

Overcrowding Percentage of households with more than 
one occupant per room 

2019 ACS 5-Year estimates 
Table B25014 

Housing Burden CES 4.0 raw score for Housing Burden CalEnviroScreen 4.0 

Evictions Number of evictions (2000-2016) per 1,000 
population 

Eviction Lab 2018 

Neighborhood 

Redlining Score based on HOLC redlining map grades: 
A=1, B=2, C=3, D (redlined)=4, population-
weighted tract average 

HCD Affirmatively Furthering 
Fair Housing Data and 
Mapping Resources 
Database 2021  

Community Facilities Number of community facilities (libraries, 
senior centers, daycare centers, schools, 
recreation centers) per 1,000 population 

City of Oakland 2021, D&B 

Tree Canopy Lack of tree canopy coverage (percent area 
without tree canopy), population-weighted 
tract average 

NLCD 2019 (Tree Canopy 
Coverage 2016), D&B 

Park Access Percentage of population within 10-minute 
(half-mile) walk of a park 

City of Oakland 2021, D&B 



 

 

11 

Appendix 

INDICATOR DESCRIPTION SOURCE 

Public Safety Number of violent crimes (aggravated 
assault, homicide, rape, and other sex 
offenses) between 2016-2020 per 1,000 
population 

Oakland Police Department 
(OPD) CrimeWatch 2020, 
D&B 

Illegal Dumping OAK 311 Service calls for illegal dumping per 
1,000 tract residents 

City of Oakland 2021, D&B 

A.2 Methodologies of Analysis 

MAP SYMBOLIZATION OF QUANTITATIVE DATA 

The following approaches describe different ways to divide up numerical data. Each looks 
at how data is distributed (such as in Figure A-3 below) to create groups. Different maps 
may use different approaches based on what is most appropriate for that dataset, as well 
as use a different number of groups. 

Figure A-3: Data Partitioning Methods 

 

Natural Jenks 

“Jenks” are breaks or divisions, and “natural jenks” refer to thresholds where data naturally 
drops off. For example, the blue arrow in Figure A-3 shows where a gap in the distribution 
of data might be a good place to define a certain group. 

Quantiles 

“Percentiles” are commonly used to rank data based on their relative position or score 
among the other scores. Typically, percentiles range from zero to 100 (shown with green 
arrows in Figure A-3), and a 50th percentile score would represent the median value. 

Low High 
0th Percentile 100th Percentile 

Defined Intervals 

Equal Intervals 

Natural 
Jenk 



 

 

12 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

“Quantiles” refer to the number of groups created from percentiles. For example, quartiles 
are four groups (i.e., 0-25, 26-50, 51-75, 76-100), and deciles are 10 groups (i.e., 0-10, 11-20, 21-
30, etc.). Quantiles are a good approach for when the data should be put into equally sized 
groups. 

Equal and Defined Intervals 

“Intervals” refer to the partitions of a dataset and are good for when there is already 
structure for how the data should be divided. The sizes of the groups themselves can vary 
widely, based on the data.  

Equal intervals divide up the range of data into an equal number of groups. For example, 
if a list of 25 last names was alphabetized (i.e., A to Z) and divided into four groups, there 
might be five people between A and G, ten people between H and M, seven between N 
and S, and three T and Z. The intervals are equal, even if the sizes of the groups are not.  

Defined intervals break up the data based on a defined range of values. This differs from 
equal intervals because a defined interval may extend beyond the minimum and 
maximum values of the dataset. For example, if a group of adults (ages 18 and older) was 
asked to sit at a table based on their age and each table included a 10-year range, there 
would be a table for ages 10 and under, but no adults would sit at this table. 

RACIAL CONCENTRATION TYPOLOGIES 

Rules, in order of consideration: 

1. Any group 50% or more is “majority” 

2. If two groups together constitute 80% or more of the tract population, those two 
groups are the (2-group) mixed majority 

• 2-group mixed are labeled in alphabetical order of groups, not by concentration. 
(see examples) 

• Where 2 groups do not add up to 80% but there is no additional group that meets 
the 10% or 15% threshold (rule #3 below), that tract is a 2-group majority. (see 
examples 3 and 4) 

3. A concentration greater than 10% (11% or more) is considered a substantial 
concentration, except for White, which is substantial above 15% (16% or more).  

4. Where the “2 or more races” category is greater than 10%, that tract is “Mixed” (even if 
there are only 2 other concentrations - see example 8). 

• Before 1980, when only Black, White, and Other populations are distinguished, the 
tract is “Mixed” if there is a substantial/majority concentration of “Other” (see 
example 9) 

5. Beyond “3 Group Mixed,” tract is considered diverse, and label is simplified to “Mixed” 

Examples: 

1. 19% White, 51% Black, 20% Asian, 10% Hispanic/Latinx is “Majority Black” 



 

 

13 

Appendix 

2. 42% White, 38% Black, 11% Asian, 7% Hispanic/Latinx, and 2% balance is “Black and 
White” 

3. 29% White, 49% Black, 6% Asian, 10% Hispanic/Latinx, and 5% balance is “Black and 
White” 

4. 29% White, 47% Black, 7% Asian, 8% Hispanic/Latinx, and 9% balance is “Black and 
White” 

5. 40% White, 38% Black, 11% Asian, 7% Hispanic/Latinx, and 4% balance is “3 Group Mixed” 
6. 15% White, 40% Black, 35% Asian, 10% Hispanic/Latinx is “Asian and Black” 
7. 30% White, 28% Black, 22% Asian, 14% Hispanic/Latinx, and 6% balance is “Mixed” 
8. 29% White, 40% Black, 5% Asian, 9% Hispanic/Latinx, 14% 2+ races, and 2% balance is 

“Mixed” 
9. 1950: 48% White, 20% Black, 33% Other is “Mixed” 

CENSUS TRACT RACIAL PLURALITIES 

Racial pluralities (majority/greatest concentration or share of population) were assigned 
to each census tract based on demographic census information (2015-2019 ACS). For 
example, a tract with 52% white population is a white plurality. Even if the greatest 
concentration is not a majority (i.e., 50% or greater), the tract is assigned to that maximum 
concentration. Table A-3 below shows the pluralities determined for each tract that 
intersects with the City of Oakland.  

Table A-4: Census Tract Racial Pluralities by 2019 Population 

TRACT PLURALITY 
HISPANIC/ 

LATINX 

NON-HISPANIC/LATINX 

WHITE BLACK ASIAN 
PACIFIC 
ISLAND 

NATIVE 
AMERICAN/ 
ALASKAN OTHER 

2+ 
RACES 

6001400100 White 4% 74% 3% 13% - - - 6% 

6001400200 White 9% 74% 3% 9% - 0% - 7% 

6001400300 White 7% 68% 9% 12% 1% - 2% 2% 

6001400400 White 12% 64% 7% 11% - 1% - 6% 

6001400500 White 10% 45% 21% 11% 1% - 0% 12% 

6001400600 White 8% 49% 21% 10% 1% 0% 2% 10% 

6001400700 White 19% 38% 28% 6% - - - 8% 

6001400800 White 11% 44% 23% 15% - 0% - 7% 

6001400900 White 16% 42% 29% 4% - 3% 1% 6% 

6001401000 White 19% 33% 30% 7% 2% - 0% 9% 

6001401100 White 11% 52% 8% 20% 0% - 2% 7% 

6001401200 White 12% 61% 11% 12% - 0% - 4% 

6001401300 White 10% 38% 29% 17% - 1% - 6% 

6001401400 Black 19% 26% 32% 12% 0% 2% 1% 8% 

6001401500 Black 14% 37% 37% 5% 1% - - 6% 

6001401600 Black 20% 29% 36% 10% 1% - - 4% 

6001401700 White 27% 39% 17% 12% 0% - - 5% 

6001401800 Black 20% 34% 38% 6% - 0% 1% 1% 

6001402200 Black 16% 30% 32% 16% - 1% - 5% 



 

 

14 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

TRACT PLURALITY 
HISPANIC/ 

LATINX 

NON-HISPANIC/LATINX 

WHITE BLACK ASIAN 
PACIFIC 
ISLAND 

NATIVE 
AMERICAN/ 
ALASKAN OTHER 

2+ 
RACES 

6001402400 Black 9% 24% 48% 13% 0% - - 5% 

6001402500 Black 15% 11% 58% 13% - - - 3% 

6001402600 Asian 17% 14% 26% 39% - 1% - 4% 

6001402700 Black 21% 23% 42% 11% - 1% 1% 2% 

6001402800 Black 6% 28% 38% 19% - 1% - 8% 

6001402900 Asian 18% 22% 17% 38% - 0% 1% 5% 

6001403000 Asian 2% 7% 4% 81% 3% 0% 1% 2% 

6001403100 Asian 13% 28% 18% 38% 1% 0% 0% 2% 

6001403300 Asian 6% 26% 8% 52% - 2% - 6% 

6001403400 White 8% 40% 19% 26% 1% 0% 1% 5% 

6001403501 White 12% 38% 24% 19% 1% 1% - 6% 

6001403502 White 12% 42% 25% 11% - - 1% 9% 

6001403600 Black 14% 29% 41% 9% - 0% 1% 5% 

6001403701 White 12% 43% 27% 13% - - 1% 4% 

6001403702 White 10% 52% 15% 18% - - 1% 5% 

6001403800 White 4% 68% 13% 12% 0% - - 4% 

6001403900 White 7% 57% 14% 16% - 0% - 5% 

6001404000 White 16% 55% 7% 10% 3% 1% 1% 7% 

6001404101 White 7% 62% 8% 13% - 0% 2% 8% 

6001404102 White 10% 67% 5% 12% 1% 1% 1% 4% 

6001404200 White 6% 62% 6% 19% 1% 0% 1% 5% 

6001404300 White 12% 65% 2% 14% - - 1% 7% 

6001404400 White 5% 67% 2% 13% - 0% - 12% 

6001404501 White 7% 66% 7% 12% 1% - 1% 7% 

6001404502 White 8% 76% 1% 10% - - - 6% 

6001404600 White 5% 70% 4% 13% 2% 0% 1% 5% 

6001404700 White 10% 70% 6% 11% 0% - - 3% 

6001404800 White 14% 49% 16% 11% - 0% 1% 8% 

6001404900 White 12% 56% 10% 15% 1% 1% 0% 6% 

6001405000 White 7% 62% 12% 11% - - 0% 8% 

6001405100 White 3% 65% 14% 10% - - 0% 8% 

6001405200 White 16% 38% 9% 32% 1% 0% - 5% 

6001405301 White 18% 53% 12% 10% 0% - - 7% 

6001405302 Asian 8% 31% 13% 42% - 0% 1% 5% 

6001405401 Asian 23% 21% 16% 35% - - 1% 5% 

6001405402 Asian 21% 17% 26% 28% 3% 0% - 5% 

6001405500 Asian 9% 21% 22% 42% 1% 1% - 4% 

6001405600 White 24% 27% 18% 22% - 2% 1% 6% 

6001405700 Asian 14% 14% 21% 46% - 1% 2% 3% 

6001405800 Asian 17% 15% 22% 43% 1% 1% 0% 2% 



 

 

15 

Appendix 

TRACT PLURALITY 
HISPANIC/ 

LATINX 

NON-HISPANIC/LATINX 

WHITE BLACK ASIAN 
PACIFIC 
ISLAND 

NATIVE 
AMERICAN/ 
ALASKAN OTHER 

2+ 
RACES 

6001405901 Hispanic/Latinx 41% 4% 14% 37% 1% 1% 2% 1% 

6001405902 Asian 25% 9% 12% 49% - 1% 1% 4% 

6001406000 Asian 24% 19% 14% 42% 0% - - 2% 

6001406100 Hispanic/Latinx 57% 15% 9% 17% 1% - - 1% 

6001406201 Hispanic/Latinx 42% 5% 21% 29% 0% 0% 1% 2% 

6001406202 Hispanic/Latinx 60% 10% 14% 13% - 2% 0% 2% 

6001406300 Hispanic/Latinx 34% 13% 27% 24% - 0% - 3% 

6001406400 White 22% 32% 21% 19% 1% 0% - 7% 

6001406500 Hispanic/Latinx 51% 12% 17% 14% 3% - 0% 4% 

6001406601 Hispanic/Latinx 36% 15% 20% 22% - 0% 0% 7% 

6001406602 Asian 28% 13% 16% 36% 0% 2% - 5% 

6001406700 White 14% 45% 15% 21% - 1% 1% 4% 

6001406800 White 25% 33% 11% 21% - 0% 4% 5% 

6001406900 White 10% 47% 19% 16% 0% 0% - 7% 

6001407000 Hispanic/Latinx 30% 13% 21% 25% - 1% - 10% 

6001407101 Hispanic/Latinx 54% 5% 14% 25% - 0% - 2% 

6001407102 Hispanic/Latinx 45% 10% 26% 14% - 0% - 5% 

6001407200 Hispanic/Latinx 65% 10% 8% 14% - 0% 0% 3% 

6001407300 Hispanic/Latinx 64% 12% 11% 10% 1% 0% - 3% 

6001407400 Hispanic/Latinx 70% 2% 18% 7% 0% - - 3% 

6001407500 Hispanic/Latinx 55% 4% 29% 7% 0% 0% 1% 4% 

6001407600 Black 32% 17% 39% 8% - - - 4% 

6001407700 Black 16% 30% 43% 5% 0% - 0% 5% 

6001407800 White 20% 31% 24% 20% 0% - - 5% 

6001407900 White 8% 50% 18% 16% 0% - 2% 6% 

6001408000 White 13% 55% 9% 19% 0% 0% 1% 4% 

6001408100 White 10% 40% 24% 20% - - - 6% 

6001408200 Black 16% 18% 51% 5% 1% 1% - 8% 

6001408300 Black 22% 23% 37% 12% 1% 0% - 5% 

6001408400 Black 38% 7% 50% 2% 0% - 0% 2% 

6001408500 Hispanic/Latinx 54% 2% 37% 2% 2% - 1% 3% 

6001408600 Hispanic/Latinx 52% 3% 35% 4% - 0% - 5% 

6001408700 Hispanic/Latinx 45% 8% 42% 2% - - - 2% 

6001408800 Hispanic/Latinx 47% 5% 38% 4% 5% - - 1% 

6001408900 Hispanic/Latinx 66% 5% 21% 5% 1% - - 2% 

6001409000 Hispanic/Latinx 54% 2% 35% 5% 0% - 1% 4% 

6001409100 Hispanic/Latinx 59% 2% 28% 4% - 1% - 6% 

6001409200 Hispanic/Latinx 57% 3% 31% 7% - - - 3% 

6001409300 Hispanic/Latinx 65% 5% 25% 3% 1% - - 2% 

6001409400 Hispanic/Latinx 70% 5% 15% 9% 0% - - 1% 



 

 

16 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

TRACT PLURALITY 
HISPANIC/ 

LATINX 

NON-HISPANIC/LATINX 

WHITE BLACK ASIAN 
PACIFIC 
ISLAND 

NATIVE 
AMERICAN/ 
ALASKAN OTHER 

2+ 
RACES 

6001409500 Hispanic/Latinx 65% 4% 25% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 

6001409600 Hispanic/Latinx 57% 3% 33% 5% 1% 0% 1% 1% 

6001409700 Hispanic/Latinx 58% 4% 32% 2% 0% - 0% 4% 

6001409800 Black 13% 20% 55% 4% - 0% 2% 5% 

6001409900 Black 8% 29% 47% 7% - - 1% 8% 

6001410000 Black 9% 29% 40% 5% 1% 0% 1% 14% 

6001410100 Black 18% 12% 56% 5% 1% - 0% 9% 

6001410200 Black 35% 2% 55% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 

6001410300 Hispanic/Latinx 66% 2% 25% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 

6001410400 Hispanic/Latinx 48% 6% 34% 10% - 0% - 2% 

6001410500 Black 10% 15% 61% 11% 1% 0% 0% 2% 

6001421600 White 4% 74% 3% 13% 1% - - 6% 

6001422000 White 7% 64% 11% 8% - - 1% 8% 

6001422600 Asian 12% 39% 3% 44% - - - 2% 

6001422700 White 17% 45% 2% 29% 0% 1% - 5% 

6001423700 White 11% 61% 2% 20% 1% 0% - 5% 

6001423800 White 6% 79% 2% 7% - - 0% 5% 

6001423901 White 14% 63% 11% 9% - 0% 1% 2% 

6001423902 White 6% 71% 3% 16% - - 0% 5% 

6001424001 White 16% 47% 22% 8% 0% 0% 2% 4% 

6001424002 Black 23% 27% 34% 10% - 1% 0% 5% 

6001425103 White 8% 44% 15% 26% - 0% - 7% 

6001425104 White 14% 36% 27% 18% 0% - 0% 5% 

6001426100 White 2% 73% 1% 20% - - - 4% 

6001426200 White 7% 68% 2% 15% 0% 0% 0% 8% 

6001428301 Asian 11% 32% 5% 44% 1% 0% 0% 8% 

6001430102 White 12% 58% 2% 19% 1% - 1% 7% 

6001430400 White 12% 59% 2% 22% 0% - - 5% 

6001432100 White 18% 45% 12% 19% 2% - 1% 4% 

6001432200 White 24% 35% 22% 12% 1% 0% 0% 6% 

6001432300 Hispanic/Latinx 33% 19% 11% 28% 3% 0% 0% 6% 

6001432400 Hispanic/Latinx 42% 17% 7% 30% 2% - - 3% 

6001432502 Asian 30% 14% 13% 41% - 0% 1% 1% 

6001432700 White 26% 44% 6% 17% 1% 0% 0% 6% 

6001432800 Asian 21% 29% 10% 34% 0% 0% 1% 4% 

6001981900 White 14% 86% - - - - - - 

6001982000 Black 13% 16% 37% 32% - 3% - - 

6001983200 White 8% 53% 9% 24% 1% 2% 1% 3% 

6013352202 White 3% 71% 0% 19% 0% - - 6% 

6013353001 White 3% 68% 3% 20% - - - 7% 



 

 

17 

Appendix 

TRACT PLURALITY 
HISPANIC/ 

LATINX 

NON-HISPANIC/LATINX 

WHITE BLACK ASIAN 
PACIFIC 
ISLAND 

NATIVE 
AMERICAN/ 
ALASKAN OTHER 

2+ 
RACES 

6013354001 White 3% 73% - 16% 3% - - 5% 

Source: ACS 2015-2019 

CODE ENFORCEMENT COMPLAINTS BY RACE WITHIN CENSUS 
BLOCK GROUPS 

This methodology was used because complaints data is anonymous and is not given by 
race. 

Code enforcement complaints data is available as geolocated points, which are associated 
with certain parcels. Points were summarized by type of complaint (i.e., blight, housing 
habitability, or zoning) and the census block groups within which they are located. Using 
racial pluralities (see above) by census block group, the number of complaints was then 
tallied to compare the share of complaints by race with the share of the population. 

DATA BY RACE WITHIN CENSUS TRACTS 

For data available at the census tract level for which the data itself is not given by race. 

The same methodology described above, except using census tract geography and 
information from ACS 2015-2019, was used. 

COMPARISON WITH ALL-TRACT AVERAGE BY RACE 

This methodology was used in favor of data by race within census tracts because the 
underlying data already represents a prevalence (rate), rather than raw counts (number 
of people). 

Similar to the methodology described above, census tracts were assigned by racial 
plurality. The average across all census tracts was determined as a baseline for comparing 
tract averages by race (i.e., tract plurality). Tracts were then separated by racial plurality 
then averaged for each group. The ratio of the plurality’s average over the all-tract average 
was calculated, then subtracted from the all-tract average to show the difference. 

A.3 Screening Analysis Results 

The following tables provide more detail about the screening analysis results discussed in 
Chapter 6. 



 

 

18 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

• Table A-5 shows the overall summary of all census tracts in Oakland, in descending 
order by the composite score, and includes each tract’s categorical scores.  

• Table A-6 shows each tract’s score for the 12 topics.   

• Tables A-7 through A-9 list the top 25 tracts for each indicator by category. 

Table A-5: Composite and Category Percentile Scores, All Tracts 

 
  CATEGORY SCORES 

NO. TRACT NAME 
COMP. 
SCORE 

RACE & 
POV. 

POLLUTION 
BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT 
ENVIRON. 

1 Lockwood/Coliseum/ 
Rudsdale 100.0 99.0 91.0 100.0 100.0 

2 Prescott/Mandela Peralta 77.9 42.3 93.7 52.2 99.0 
3 Hoover/Foster 83.4 61.2 88.3 57.7 98.1 
4 Bunche/MLK Jr 66.0 45.9 75.8 47.7 97.2 
5 Brookfield Village 98.1 92.7 86.6 89.9 96.3 
6 Lower San Antonio West 85.3 76.5 61.6 74.3 95.4 
7 Castlemont 69.7 86.4 11.6 84.4 94.4 
8 Lower San Antonio East 88.0 85.5 66.9 75.2 93.5 
9 Prescott 78.8 53.1 78.5 65.1 92.6 
10 Stonehurst 88.9 81.9 54.4 93.5 91.7 
11 Fitchburg 95.4 80.1 77.6 95.4 90.8 
12 Longfellow 68.8 38.7 76.7 67.8 89.9 
13 Elmhurst 93.5 82.8 75.0 94.4 88.9 
14 San Antonio/Highland 

Terrace 61.4 66.6 29.4 54.1 88.0 
15 Bancroft/Havenscourt 

East 82.5 87.3 40.1 88.9 87.1 
16 Oakland Estuary 86.2 63.9 96.4 70.6 86.2 
17 Acorn 99.0 97.2 89.2 95.4 85.3 
18 Melrose 87.1 72.0 100.0 62.3 84.4 
19 Arroyo Viejo 81.6 90.0 41.0 85.3 83.4 
20 Clawson/Dogtown 84.4 52.2 90.1 80.7 82.5 
21 Lower Laurel/Allendale 53.2 55.8 21.4 55.0 81.6 
22 Chinatown 94.4 98.1 84.8 78.8 80.7 
23 Seminary 89.9 100.0 52.6 91.7 79.8 
24 Fremont District 90.8 94.5 66.0 87.1 78.8 
25 McClymonds 77.0 58.5 92.8 56.8 77.9 
26 Eastlake Clinton West 63.3 63.0 60.7 43.1 77.0 
27 New Highland 92.6 83.7 73.2 97.2 76.1 
28 Jack London Gateway 91.7 96.3 70.5 88.0 75.2 
29 Harrington/Fruitvale 66.9 81.0 45.5 66.9 74.3 
30 DeFremery/Oak Center 96.3 93.6 91.9 92.6 73.3 
31 Bancroft/Havenscourt 

West 70.6 77.4 36.6 90.8 72.4 



 

 

19 

Appendix 

 
  CATEGORY SCORES 

NO. TRACT NAME 
COMP. 
SCORE 

RACE & 
POV. 

POLLUTION 
BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT 
ENVIRON. 

32 Bunche/Oak Center 79.8 62.1 74.1 86.2 71.5 
33 Eastmont 57.7 78.3 4.4 79.8 70.6 
34 Port Upper 54.1 19.8 95.5 33.9 69.7 
35 Ivy Hill 51.3 54.0 41.9 41.2 68.8 
36 Eastlake Clinton East 55.9 65.7 52.6 41.2 67.8 
37 Foothill Square/Toler 

Heights 48.6 49.5 16.9 69.7 66.9 
38 Reservoir Hill/Meadow 

Brook 73.3 79.2 58.0 77.0 66.0 
39 Brookfield 

Village/Hegenberger 97.2 91.8 97.3 99.0 65.1 
40 Webster 67.8 88.2 23.2 97.2 64.2 
41 Upper San 

Antonio/Highland Park 50.4 69.3 35.7 35.7 63.3 
42 Santa Fe/North Oakland 45.8 36.9 59.8 39.4 62.3 
43 Cox/Elmhurst 65.1 90.9 27.6 82.5 61.4 
44 Fruitvale 72.4 74.7 71.4 72.4 60.5 
45 Peralta/Hacienda 58.7 72.9 49.1 53.2 59.6 
46 Las Palmas 56.8 95.4 17.8 58.7 58.7 
47 Lower Dimond School 46.7 71.1 25.0 45.8 57.7 
48 Jingletown/Kennedy 76.1 68.4 99.1 61.4 56.8 
49 Fruitvale/Hawthorne 74.3 75.6 72.3 77.9 55.9 
50 Uptown/Downtown 75.2 59.4 85.7 83.4 55.0 
51 Pill Hill 64.2 54.9 83.9 67.8 54.1 
52 Downtown 80.7 84.6 87.5 72.4 53.2 
53 Golf Links 44.9 47.7 15.1 81.6 52.2 
54 Chinatown/Laney 60.5 45.0 94.6 46.7 51.3 
55 Eastmont Hills 44.0 46.8 14.2 76.1 50.4 
56 Jefferson/Fruitvale 59.6 73.8 50.8 63.3 49.5 
57 Eastlake 62.3 57.6 68.7 64.2 48.6 
58 Fairfax/Lower Maxwell 

Park 42.2 48.6 48.2 40.3 47.7 
59 Millsmont 39.4 64.8 1.7 65.1 46.7 
60 Reservoir Hill/Manzanita 41.2 39.6 37.5 59.6 45.8 
61 Sobrante Park 71.5 89.1 83.0 60.5 44.9 
62 Oakland/Harrison West 55.0 56.7 80.3 44.9 44.0 
63 San Antonio/Sausal 

Creek 52.2 70.2 43.7 55.9 43.1 
64 Temescal West 34.8 27.9 63.3 24.7 42.2 
65 Paradise Park/Golden 

Gate 40.3 32.4 69.6 37.6 41.2 
66 Downtown/Old Oakland 47.7 44.1 81.2 34.8 40.3 
67 Adams Point East 33.0 28.8 58.9 22.9 39.4 



 

 

20 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

 
  CATEGORY SCORES 

NO. TRACT NAME 
COMP. 
SCORE 

RACE & 
POV. 

POLLUTION 
BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT 
ENVIRON. 

68 Laurel/Upper Peralta 
Creek 37.6 67.5 18.7 51.3 38.5 

69 Bushrod/Childrens 
Hospital 28.4 17.1 42.8 23.8 37.6 

70 Gaskill 49.5 51.3 65.1 50.4 36.6 
71 Mills College 24.7 40.5 9.8 22.0 35.7 
72 Adams Point West 31.1 33.3 62.5 16.5 34.8 
73 Bella Vista 36.6 60.3 44.6 33.0 33.9 
74 Bushrod/North Oakland 22.0 18.0 34.8 12.8 33.0 
75 Durant Manor 38.5 50.4 22.3 71.5 32.1 
76 Lake Merritt 43.1 36.0 82.1 37.6 31.1 
77 Oakland/Harrison East 33.9 34.2 67.8 18.3 30.2 
78 Redwood Heights East 16.5 16.2 8.9 26.6 29.3 
79 Cleveland Heights South 30.2 27.0 51.7 30.2 28.4 
80 Chabot Park 29.3 23.4 30.3 47.7 27.5 
81 Piedmont Ave Central 26.6 20.7 38.3 28.4 26.6 
82 Piedmont Ave South 23.8 26.1 47.3 7.3 25.6 
83 Temescal East 21.1 12.6 50.0 8.2 24.7 
84 Shafter/Rockridge 18.3 4.5 33.9 25.6 23.8 
85 Cleveland Heights North 32.1 37.8 56.2 31.1 22.9 
86 Adams Point North 35.7 43.2 64.2 32.1 22.0 
87 Maxwell Park 25.6 41.4 6.2 44.0 21.1 
88 Upper 

Telegraph/Fairview Park 14.6 9.9 31.2 5.5 20.1 
89 Sequoyah 27.5 24.3 24.1 49.5 19.2 
90 Lakeshore 17.4 5.4 46.4 16.5 18.3 
91 Glen Highlands 4.5 6.3 3.5 6.4 17.4 
92 Redwood Heights 

Central 19.2 30.6 7.1 36.6 16.5 
93 Piedmont Ave North 20.1 22.5 39.2 13.7 15.5 
94 Oakmore North 6.4 3.6 10.7 11.0 14.6 
95 Oakmore South 15.5 29.7 5.3 27.5 13.7 
96 Panoramic Hill 8.2 0.9 32.1 2.7 12.8 
97 Caballo Hills 11.9 18.9 8.0 21.1 11.9 
98 Trestle Glen 13.7 11.7 28.5 11.9 11.0 
99 Woodminster 1.8 14.4 0.0 4.5 10.0 
100 Lincoln Highlands 12.8 31.5 2.6 19.2 9.1 
101 Montclair North 3.6 0.0 16.0 9.1 8.2 
102 Glenview 11.0 13.5 18.7 20.1 7.3 
103 Piedmont Pines 0.9 2.7 13.3 2.7 6.4 
104 Montclair South 2.7 7.2 20.5 0.0 5.5 
105 Grand Lake 22.9 25.2 55.3 15.5 3.6 



 

 

21 

Appendix 

 
  CATEGORY SCORES 

NO. TRACT NAME 
COMP. 
SCORE 

RACE & 
POV. 

POLLUTION 
BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT 
ENVIRON. 

106 Upper Piedmont Ave 10.0 10.8 33.0 10.0 3.6 
107 Upper Rockridge 0.0 8.1 12.5 0.9 2.7 
108 Redwood Heights West 9.1 21.6 0.8 29.3 1.8 
109 Crocker Highland 5.5 9.0 26.7 1.8 0.9 
110 Rockridge 7.3 1.8 25.8 14.6 0.0 
111 Jack London Square n/a 15.30 98.2 n/a n/a 
112 Acorn Industrial n/a 35.10 79.4 n/a n/a 
113 Port Lower n/a n/a 56.2 n/a n/a 

Note: 
1. Scores that appear in bold indicate that score is among the top 25 highest scores. 



 

 

22 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

Table A-6: Topic Percentile Scores of all Tracts 

 
RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

TRACT NAME POC 
LOW 

INCOME 
AIR 

QUALITY WATER 
HAZ. 
MAT. 

CLIMATE 
CHANGE HEALTH 

SOCIO-
ECON. TRANSP. FOOD 

HOUS-
ING 

NEIGH-
BORHD. 

Acorn 99.0 97.2 89.2 95.4 85.3 75.60 100.0 89.2 73.2 72.3 91.9 88.0 

Acorn Industrial n/a 35.10 79.4 n/a n/a 63.90 0.0 36.6 84.8 77.6 99.1 n/a 

Adams Point East 33.0 28.8 58.9 22.9 39.4 21.60 25.0 76.7 58.0 18.7 75.8 38.5 

Adams Point North 35.7 43.2 64.2 32.1 22.0 45.90 25.0 85.7 57.1 33.0 70.5 43.1 

Adams Point West 31.1 33.3 62.5 16.5 34.8 28.80 25.0 60.7 60.7 40.1 76.7 7.3 

Arroyo Viejo 81.6 90.0 41.0 85.3 83.4 95.40 75.0 44.6 18.7 64.2 20.5 88.9 

Bancroft/Havenscourt 
East 

82.5 87.3 40.1 88.9 87.1 92.70 75.0 39.2 28.5 58.0 20.5 92.6 

Bancroft/Havenscourt 
West 

70.6 77.4 36.6 90.8 72.4 80.10 75.0 35.7 32.1 51.7 20.5 78.8 

Bella Vista 36.6 60.3 44.6 33.0 33.9 51.30 75.0 69.6 39.2 11.6 41.0 30.2 

Brookfield Village 98.1 92.7 86.6 89.9 96.3 98.10 75.0 96.4 49.1 83.0 83.9 97.2 

Brookfield 
Village/Hegenberger 

97.2 91.8 97.3 99.0 65.1 97.20 75.0 74.1 95.5 99.1 98.2 95.4 

Bunche/MLK Jr 66.0 45.9 75.8 47.7 97.2 54.90 25.0 79.4 92.8 56.2 53.5 71.5 

Bunche/Oak Center 79.8 62.1 74.1 86.2 71.5 54.00 75.0 51.7 76.7 54.4 95.5 86.2 

Bushrod/Childrens 
Hospital 

28.4 17.1 42.8 23.8 37.6 24.30 0.0 48.2 17.8 37.5 53.5 39.4 

Bushrod/North 
Oakland 

22.0 18.0 34.8 12.8 33.0 26.10 0.0 25.8 20.5 39.2 53.5 22.0 

Caballo Hills 11.9 18.9 8.0 21.1 11.9 31.50 0.0 8.0 16.9 26.7 0.0 22.9 

Castlemont 69.7 86.4 11.6 84.4 94.4 91.80 75.0 11.6 7.1 32.1 20.5 94.4 

Chabot Park 29.3 23.4 30.3 47.7 27.5 46.80 0.0 13.3 46.4 63.3 4.4 66.0 

Chinatown 94.4 98.1 84.8 78.8 80.7 81.90 100.0 82.1 88.3 85.7 53.5 46.7 

Chinatown/Laney 60.5 45.0 94.6 46.7 51.3 52.20 25.0 84.8 96.4 84.8 91.0 33.0 

Clawson/Dogtown 84.4 52.2 90.1 80.7 82.5 37.80 50.0 78.5 81.2 90.1 92.8 85.3 



 

 

23 

Appendix 

 
RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

TRACT NAME POC 
LOW 

INCOME 
AIR 

QUALITY WATER 
HAZ. 
MAT. 

CLIMATE 
CHANGE HEALTH 

SOCIO-
ECON. TRANSP. FOOD 

HOUS-
ING 

NEIGH-
BORHD. 

Cleveland Heights 
North 

32.1 37.8 56.2 31.1 22.9 36.00 25.0 77.6 56.2 16.0 74.1 27.5 

Cleveland Heights 
South 

30.2 27.0 51.7 30.2 28.4 19.80 25.0 42.8 53.5 16.0 80.3 35.7 

Cox/Elmhurst 65.1 90.9 27.6 82.5 61.4 96.30 75.0 34.8 16.0 45.5 20.5 73.3 

Crocker Highland 5.5 9.0 26.7 1.8 0.9 9.90 0.0 29.4 38.3 24.1 20.5 8.2 

DeFremery/Oak 
Center 

96.3 93.6 91.9 92.6 73.3 65.70 100.0 83.0 83.0 93.7 93.7 90.8 

Downtown 80.7 84.6 87.5 72.4 53.2 56.70 100.0 66.0 85.7 80.3 81.2 56.8 

Downtown/Old 
Oakland 

47.7 44.1 81.2 34.8 40.3 50.40 25.0 71.4 87.5 86.6 53.5 20.1 

Durant Manor 38.5 50.4 22.3 71.5 32.1 82.80 25.0 16.0 22.3 42.8 20.5 81.6 

Eastlake 62.3 57.6 68.7 64.2 48.6 43.20 75.0 58.0 66.0 52.6 84.8 36.6 

Eastlake Clinton East 55.9 65.7 52.6 41.2 67.8 62.10 75.0 70.5 67.8 22.3 41.0 41.2 

Eastlake Clinton West 63.3 63.0 60.7 43.1 77.0 58.50 75.0 64.2 70.5 25.0 71.4 32.1 

Eastmont 57.7 78.3 4.4 79.8 70.6 81.00 75.0 18.7 14.2 8.0 4.4 92.6 

Eastmont Hills 44.0 46.8 14.2 76.1 50.4 55.80 25.0 33.9 2.6 36.6 4.4 76.1 

Elmhurst 93.5 82.8 75.0 94.4 88.9 88.20 75.0 67.8 48.2 92.8 72.3 89.9 

Fairfax/Lower Maxwell 
Park 

42.2 48.6 48.2 40.3 47.7 63.00 25.0 31.2 53.5 70.5 20.5 69.7 

Fitchburg 95.4 80.1 77.6 95.4 90.8 85.50 75.0 65.1 52.6 95.5 82.1 91.7 

Foothill Square/Toler 
Heights 

48.6 49.5 16.9 69.7 66.9 72.90 25.0 28.5 23.2 29.4 4.4 68.8 

Fremont District 90.8 94.5 66.0 87.1 78.8 99.00 75.0 80.3 66.0 82.1 20.5 65.1 

Fruitvale 72.4 74.7 71.4 72.4 60.5 77.40 75.0 90.1 82.1 76.7 20.5 59.6 

Fruitvale/Hawthorne 74.3 75.6 72.3 77.9 55.9 78.30 75.0 95.5 76.7 61.6 41.0 58.7 

Gaskill 49.5 51.3 65.1 50.4 36.6 30.60 50.0 53.5 71.4 55.3 66.9 63.3 

Glen Highlands 4.5 6.3 3.5 6.4 17.4 6.30 0.0 4.4 0.0 30.3 4.4 9.1 

Glenview 11.0 13.5 18.7 20.1 7.3 16.20 0.0 26.7 35.7 11.6 20.5 26.6 



 

 

24 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

 
RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

TRACT NAME POC 
LOW 

INCOME 
AIR 

QUALITY WATER 
HAZ. 
MAT. 

CLIMATE 
CHANGE HEALTH 

SOCIO-
ECON. TRANSP. FOOD 

HOUS-
ING 

NEIGH-
BORHD. 

Golf Links 44.9 47.7 15.1 81.6 52.2 59.40 25.0 27.6 1.7 47.3 4.4 99.0 

Grand Lake 22.9 25.2 55.3 15.5 3.6 15.30 25.0 61.6 41.0 46.4 73.2 16.5 

Harrington/Fruitvale 66.9 81.0 45.5 66.9 74.3 86.40 75.0 46.4 58.9 35.7 20.5 55.9 

Hoover/Foster 83.4 61.2 88.3 57.7 98.1 53.10 75.0 98.2 93.7 70.5 53.5 66.9 

Ivy Hill 51.3 54.0 41.9 41.2 68.8 57.60 50.0 41.9 65.1 8.9 41.0 44.9 

Jack London Gateway 91.7 96.3 70.5 88.0 75.2 68.40 100.0 73.2 72.3 66.9 53.5 64.2 

Jack London Square n/a 15.30 98.2 n/a n/a 18.90 0.0 88.3 97.3 91.9 90.1 n/a 

Jefferson/Fruitvale 59.6 73.8 50.8 63.3 49.5 76.50 75.0 40.1 61.6 67.8 20.5 57.7 

Jingletown/Kennedy 76.1 68.4 99.1 61.4 56.8 67.50 75.0 100.0 100.0 94.6 79.4 45.8 

Lake Merritt 43.1 36.0 82.1 37.6 31.1 32.40 25.0 47.3 90.1 83.9 78.5 28.4 

Lakeshore 17.4 5.4 46.4 16.5 18.3 5.40 0.0 32.1 33.0 28.5 75.0 23.8 

Las Palmas 56.8 95.4 17.8 58.7 58.7 100.00 75.0 16.9 25.0 26.7 20.5 87.1 

Laurel/Upper Peralta 
Creek 

37.6 67.5 18.7 51.3 38.5 66.60 75.0 49.1 41.0 0.0 4.4 37.6 

Lincoln Highlands 12.8 31.5 2.6 19.2 9.1 27.00 25.0 5.3 26.7 1.7 4.4 6.4 

Lockwood/Coliseum/
Rudsdale 

100.0 99.0 91.0 100.0 100.0 83.70 100.0 87.5 80.3 88.3 87.5 100.0 

Longfellow 68.8 38.7 76.7 67.8 89.9 39.60 25.0 97.3 79.4 59.8 53.5 84.4 

Lower Dimond School 46.7 71.1 25.0 45.8 57.7 72.00 75.0 54.4 33.9 1.7 20.5 25.6 

Lower 
Laurel/Allendale 

53.2 55.8 21.4 55.0 81.6 70.20 50.0 57.1 37.5 1.7 4.4 55.0 

Lower San Antonio 
East 

88.0 85.5 66.9 75.2 93.5 90.90 75.0 92.8 91.0 31.2 41.0 47.7 

Lower San Antonio 
West 

85.3 76.5 61.6 74.3 95.4 79.20 75.0 75.8 83.9 34.8 41.0 42.2 

Maxwell Park 25.6 41.4 6.2 44.0 21.1 44.10 25.0 15.1 3.5 25.8 4.4 61.4 

McClymonds 77.0 58.5 92.8 56.8 77.9 48.60 75.0 83.9 86.6 87.5 96.4 62.3 

Melrose 87.1 72.0 100.0 62.3 84.4 73.80 75.0 99.1 99.1 97.3 89.2 82.5 



 

 

25 

Appendix 

 
RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

TRACT NAME POC 
LOW 

INCOME 
AIR 

QUALITY WATER 
HAZ. 
MAT. 

CLIMATE 
CHANGE HEALTH 

SOCIO-
ECON. TRANSP. FOOD 

HOUS-
ING 

NEIGH-
BORHD. 

Mills College 24.7 40.5 9.8 22.0 35.7 42.30 25.0 41.0 9.8 1.7 4.4 21.1 

Millsmont 39.4 64.8 1.7 65.1 46.7 61.20 75.0 14.2 8.0 7.1 4.4 83.4 

Montclair North 3.6 0.0 16.0 9.1 8.2 0.00 0.0 0.0 12.5 69.6 0.0 11.0 

Montclair South 2.7 7.2 20.5 0.0 5.5 8.10 0.0 7.1 15.1 68.7 4.4 0.9 

New Highland 92.6 83.7 73.2 97.2 76.1 89.10 75.0 56.2 47.3 96.4 77.6 96.3 

Oakland Estuary 86.2 63.9 96.4 70.6 86.2 60.30 75.0 94.6 98.2 89.2 83.0 52.2 

Oakland/Harrison 
East 

33.9 34.2 67.8 18.3 30.2 29.70 25.0 62.5 64.2 43.7 86.6 15.5 

Oakland/Harrison 
West 

55.0 56.7 80.3 44.9 44.0 36.90 75.0 72.3 75.8 62.5 88.3 33.9 

Oakmore North 6.4 3.6 10.7 11.0 14.6 3.60 0.0 2.6 19.6 38.3 4.4 2.7 

Oakmore South 15.5 29.7 5.3 27.5 13.7 23.40 25.0 8.9 30.3 1.7 4.4 29.3 

Panoramic Hill 8.2 0.9 32.1 2.7 12.8 0.90 0.0 3.5 26.7 81.2 20.5 3.6 

Paradise Park/Golden 
Gate 

40.3 32.4 69.6 37.6 41.2 27.90 25.0 50.0 74.1 73.2 66.9 72.4 

Peralta/Hacienda 58.7 72.9 49.1 53.2 59.6 74.70 75.0 55.3 69.6 41.9 20.5 51.3 

Piedmont Ave Central 26.6 20.7 38.3 28.4 26.6 7.20 25.0 23.2 29.4 50.0 41.0 13.7 

Piedmont Ave North 20.1 22.5 39.2 13.7 15.5 11.70 25.0 22.3 31.2 50.8 41.0 12.8 

Piedmont Ave South 23.8 26.1 47.3 7.3 25.6 17.10 25.0 37.5 36.6 57.1 41.0 0.0 

Piedmont Pines 0.9 2.7 13.3 2.7 6.4 2.70 0.0 0.8 12.5 60.7 0.0 1.8 

Pill Hill 64.2 54.9 83.9 67.8 54.1 34.20 75.0 91.0 94.6 65.1 53.5 74.3 

Port Lower n/a n/a 56.2 n/a n/a n/a 0.0 30.3 61.6 65.1 66.9 n/a 

Port Upper 54.1 19.8 95.5 33.9 69.7 33.30 0.0 75.0 89.2 100.0 100.0 53.2 

Prescott 78.8 53.1 78.5 65.1 92.6 38.70 50.0 43.7 67.8 91.0 94.6 80.7 

Prescott/Mandela 
Peralta 

77.9 42.3 93.7 52.2 99.0 45.00 25.0 81.2 78.5 98.2 97.3 70.6 

Redwood Heights 
Central 

19.2 30.6 7.1 36.6 16.5 25.20 25.0 21.4 4.4 19.6 4.4 40.3 



 

 

26 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

 
RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

TRACT NAME POC 
LOW 

INCOME 
AIR 

QUALITY WATER 
HAZ. 
MAT. 

CLIMATE 
CHANGE HEALTH 

SOCIO-
ECON. TRANSP. FOOD 

HOUS-
ING 

NEIGH-
BORHD. 

Redwood Heights 
East 

16.5 16.2 8.9 26.6 29.3 22.50 0.0 24.1 6.2 19.6 4.4 31.1 

Redwood Heights 
West 

9.1 21.6 0.8 29.3 1.8 40.50 0.0 12.5 8.9 0.8 4.4 17.4 

Reservoir 
Hill/Manzanita 

41.2 39.6 37.5 59.6 45.8 41.40 25.0 59.8 51.7 8.9 20.5 48.6 

Reservoir Hill/Meadow 
Brook 

73.3 79.2 58.0 77.0 66.0 84.60 75.0 68.7 75.0 41.0 41.0 67.8 

Rockridge 7.3 1.8 25.8 14.6 0.0 1.80 0.0 17.8 25.8 15.1 53.5 19.2 

San Antonio/Highland 
Terrace 

61.4 66.6 29.4 54.1 88.0 64.80 75.0 33.0 40.1 10.7 41.0 49.5 

San Antonio/Sausal 
Creek 

52.2 70.2 43.7 55.9 43.1 71.10 75.0 58.9 59.8 21.4 20.5 50.4 

Santa Fe/North 
Oakland 

45.8 36.9 59.8 39.4 62.3 35.10 25.0 52.6 63.3 48.2 66.9 54.1 

Seminary 89.9 100.0 52.6 91.7 79.8 90.00 100.0 66.9 55.3 58.9 20.5 79.8 

Sequoyah 27.5 24.3 24.1 49.5 19.2 47.70 0.0 9.8 24.1 75.8 0.0 75.2 

Shafter/Rockridge 18.3 4.5 33.9 25.6 23.8 4.50 0.0 25.0 21.4 33.9 53.5 24.7 

Sobrante Park 71.5 89.1 83.0 60.5 44.9 94.50 75.0 91.9 44.6 78.5 85.7 77.9 

Stonehurst 88.9 81.9 54.4 93.5 91.7 87.30 75.0 45.5 50.0 75.0 41.0 77.0 

Temescal East 21.1 12.6 50.0 8.2 24.7 14.40 0.0 50.8 41.0 44.6 53.5 14.6 

Temescal West 34.8 27.9 63.3 24.7 42.2 20.70 25.0 93.7 45.5 49.1 53.5 44.0 

Trestle Glen 13.7 11.7 28.5 11.9 11.0 13.50 0.0 38.3 50.8 11.6 20.5 18.3 

Upper Piedmont Ave 10.0 10.8 33.0 10.0 3.6 12.60 0.0 6.2 10.7 74.1 41.0 5.5 

Upper Rockridge 0.0 8.1 12.5 0.9 2.7 9.00 0.0 10.7 5.3 16.0 41.0 4.5 

Upper San 
Antonio/Highland 
Park 

50.4 69.3 35.7 35.7 63.3 69.30 75.0 63.3 43.7 11.6 20.5 34.8 



 

 

27 

Appendix 

 
RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 

SENSITIVE 
POPULATIONS 

BUILT ENVIRONMENT 

TRACT NAME POC 
LOW 

INCOME 
AIR 

QUALITY WATER 
HAZ. 
MAT. 

CLIMATE 
CHANGE HEALTH 

SOCIO-
ECON. TRANSP. FOOD 

HOUS-
ING 

NEIGH-
BORHD. 

Upper 
Telegraph/Fairview 
Park 

14.6 9.9 31.2 5.5 20.1 10.80 0.0 19.6 34.8 23.2 53.5 11.9 

Uptown/Downtown 75.2 59.4 85.7 83.4 55.0 49.50 75.0 86.6 91.9 79.4 53.5 60.5 

Webster 67.8 88.2 23.2 97.2 64.2 93.60 75.0 20.5 11.6 53.5 20.5 98.1 

Woodminster 1.8 14.4 0.0 4.5 10.0 18.00 0.0 1.7 0.8 1.7 0.0 10.0 

Note:  
1. Scores that appear in bold indicate that score is among the top 25 highest scores. 

 



 

 

28 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

Table A-7: Top 25 Tracts for Race/Poverty and Pollution Burden Indicators 

 RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 
TALLY 

TRACT NAME POC 
LIA, 
MED 

LIA, 
HCD PM2.5 DPM 

TRAF-
FIC LEAD TOXIC GW IWB 

CLEAN
UP 

HAZ. 
WAS 

SOL.
WAS UHI SLR 

Acorn   ●  ●    ●  ● ●  ●  6 

Acorn Industrial     ●    ●  ● ●  ● ● 6 

Adams Point East    ●  ●    ●     ● 4 

Adams Point North      ●          1 

Adams Point West    ●           ● 2 

Arroyo Viejo ●      ●         2 

Bancroft/Havenscourt 
East ●      ●         

2 

Bancroft/Havenscourt 
West ●      ●      ●   

3 

Bella Vista      ●    ●      2 

Brookfield Village ●     ● ● ●  ● ●  ●   7 

Brookfield 
Village/Hegenberger ●     ● ● ●  ● ● ● ● ● ● 

10 

Bunche/MLK Jr    ● ●    ● ●      4 

Bunche/Oak Center     ●    ●     ● ● 4 

Bushrod/Childrens 
Hospital        ●        

1 

Bushrod/North Oakland        ●        1 

Caballo Hills                0 

Castlemont ●               1 

Chabot Park      ●       ●   2 

Chinatown ●  ● ● ●    ● ● ●  ●   8 

Chinatown/Laney    ● ●    ● ● ●  ●  ● 7 

Clawson/Dogtown    ● ●   ● ●  ●  ● ●  7 

Cleveland Heights North      ●    ●     ● 3 

Cleveland Heights South          ●     ● 2 



 

 

29 

Appendix 

 RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 
TALLY 

TRACT NAME POC 
LIA, 
MED 

LIA, 
HCD PM2.5 DPM 

TRAF-
FIC LEAD TOXIC GW IWB 

CLEAN
UP 

HAZ. 
WAS 

SOL.
WAS UHI SLR 

Cox/Elmhurst ●      ●         2 

Crocker Highland      ●          1 

DeFremery/Oak Center   ●  ●  ●  ●  ● ●  ● ● 8 

Downtown   ● ● ●    ● ●  ●    6 

Downtown/Old Oakland    ● ●    ● ● ● ●    6 

Durant Manor ●               1 

Eastlake    ● ●     ●     ● 4 

Eastlake Clinton East       ●   ●      2 

Eastlake Clinton West    ● ●     ●      3 

Eastmont ●      ●         2 

Eastmont Hills      ●          1 

Elmhurst ●      ●     ● ●   4 

Fairfax/Lower Maxwell 
Park                

0 

Fitchburg ●       ●   ● ● ●  ● 6 

Foothill Square/Toler 
Heights      ●          

1 

Fremont District ●   ●   ●      ●   4 

Fruitvale    ●   ●   ●      3 

Fruitvale/Hawthorne ●   ●   ●   ●      4 

Gaskill        ●      ●  2 

Glen Highlands        ●     ●   2 

Glenview                0 

Golf Links      ●          1 

Grand Lake      ●      ●    2 

Harrington/Fruitvale ●         ●      2 

Hoover/Foster    ● ●    ● ● ● ●    6 

Ivy Hill          ●      1 



 

 

30 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

 RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 
TALLY 

TRACT NAME POC 
LIA, 
MED 

LIA, 
HCD PM2.5 DPM 

TRAF-
FIC LEAD TOXIC GW IWB 

CLEAN
UP 

HAZ. 
WAS 

SOL.
WAS UHI SLR 

Jack London Gateway   ●  ●       ●    3 

Jack London Square    ● ● ●   ● ● ● ●   ● 8 

Jefferson/Fruitvale       ●   ●      2 

Jingletown/Kennedy    ●  ●   ● ● ●  ●  ● 7 

Lake Merritt    ●     ● ●   ●  ● 5 

Lakeshore               ● 1 

Las Palmas ●      ●         2 

Laurel/Upper Peralta 
Creek      ●          

1 

Lincoln Highlands                0 

Lockwood/Coliseum/Ruds
dale ●  ●    ● ●  ● ●  ●  ● 

8 

Longfellow    ● ●   ● ●       4 

Lower Dimond School                0 

Lower Laurel/Allendale                0 

Lower San Antonio East ●   ● ●  ●   ●      5 

Lower San Antonio West ●   ●   ●   ●      4 

Maxwell Park                0 

McClymonds     ●    ●  ●  ● ● ● 6 

Melrose    ●  ● ●  ● ● ● ● ●  ● 9 

Mills College      ●          1 

Millsmont                0 

Montclair North             ●   1 

Montclair South                0 

New Highland ●      ● ●   ● ● ●  ● 7 

Oakland Estuary    ● ● ●   ● ● ● ●   ● 8 

Oakland/Harrison East                0 

Oakland/Harrison West    ●     ●   ●   ● 4 



 

 

31 

Appendix 

 RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 
TALLY 

TRACT NAME POC 
LIA, 
MED 

LIA, 
HCD PM2.5 DPM 

TRAF-
FIC LEAD TOXIC GW IWB 

CLEAN
UP 

HAZ. 
WAS 

SOL.
WAS UHI SLR 

Oakmore North                0 

Oakmore South                0 

Panoramic Hill        ●    ● ●   3 

Paradise Park/Golden 
Gate        ● ●  ● ●  ●  

5 

Peralta/Hacienda          ●      1 

Piedmont Ave Central        ●        1 

Piedmont Ave North        ●    ●    2 

Piedmont Ave South        ●    ●    2 

Piedmont Pines             ●   1 

Pill Hill    ● ● ●   ● ●  ●    6 

Port Lower     ●      ● ●   ● 4 

Port Upper     ● ●   ●  ● ● ● ● ● 8 

Prescott     ●      ●  ● ● ● 5 

Prescott/Mandela Peralta     ●    ●  ● ● ● ● ● 7 

Redwood Heights Central                0 

Redwood Heights East      ●          1 

Redwood Heights West                0 

Reservoir Hill/Manzanita      ●    ●      2 

Reservoir Hill/Meadow 
Brook ●      ●   ●      

3 

Rockridge        ●        1 

San Antonio/Highland 
Terrace          ●      

1 

San Antonio/Sausal Creek       ●   ●      2 

Santa Fe/North Oakland        ●      ●  2 

Seminary ●  ●    ●      ●   4 

Sequoyah             ●   1 

Shafter/Rockridge        ●        1 



 

 

32 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

 RACE & POVERTY POLLUTION BURDEN 
TALLY 

TRACT NAME POC 
LIA, 
MED 

LIA, 
HCD PM2.5 DPM 

TRAF-
FIC LEAD TOXIC GW IWB 

CLEAN
UP 

HAZ. 
WAS 

SOL.
WAS UHI SLR 

Sobrante Park ●     ●  ●  ● ●  ●   6 

Stonehurst ●      ●    ●  ●   4 

Temescal East        ●        1 

Temescal West      ●  ● ●       3 

Trestle Glen      ●          1 

Upper Piedmont Ave        ●     ●   2 

Upper Rockridge        ●        1 

Upper San 
Antonio/Highland Park          ●      

1 

Upper Telegraph/Fairview 
Park        ●        

1 

Uptown/Downtown    ● ●    ● ●  ●    5 

Webster ●      ●         2 

Woodminster   ●  ●    ●  ● ●  ●  6 

POC = People of Color      LIA = Low-Income Area      MED = Statewide Median    PM = Particulate Matter      DPM = Diesel PM     
GW = Groundwater Threats      IWB = Impaired Water Bodies     UHI = Urban Heat Island    SLR = Sea Level Rise 

Notes: 
“•” indicates the tract is among the top 25 highest scores for that indicator, with some exceptions: 
1. Low-income indicators were a “yes/no” indicator, meaning all tracts were either zero or a non-zero value, and all non-zero values are tied. 
2. Impaired water bodies has many ties, with 11 tracts representing the top 7 values (all above the 90th percentile). The next greatest score is an 11-way tie for 68th percentile. 
3. The underlying data for urban heat island is an index ranging from 4 to 9; all tracts selected as top tracts had the highest value of 9, or a percentile score of 89. 

 



 

 

33 

Appendix 

Table A-8: Top 25 Census Tracts for Sensitive Populations Indicators 

TRACT AAS PAS LEB LBW MOR CDV CAN INS HFA LIN EDU DIS CHI SEN INC UNE DYO INT TALLY 

Acorn ● ● ● ● ●        ●  ● ● ●  9 
Acorn Industrial  ●   ●      ●        3 
Adams Point East                   0 
Adams Point North     ●              1 
Adams Point West  ●   ●  ●       ●     4 
Arroyo Viejo ●  ●   ●  ●   ●  ●     ● 7 
Bancroft/Havenscourt East ●   ●  ●  ●   ●  ●  ●   ● 8 
Bancroft/Havenscourt West ●  ●   ●  ●     ●    ● ● 7 
Bella Vista    ●               1 
Brookfield Village ●  ●   ●  ●   ●  ●     ● 7 
Brookfield Village/Hegenberger ●  ● ●  ●  ●     ●  ●    7 
Bunche/MLK Jr  ●  ● ●       ●       4 
Bunche/Oak Center  ●   ●    ● ●  ●   ●   ● 7 
Bushrod/Childrens Hospital                   0 
Bushrod/North Oakland                 ●  1 
Caballo Hills       ●  ●     ●     3 
Castlemont ●  ● ●    ● ●  ●    ●   ● 8 
Chabot Park      ● ●  ●    ● ●     5 
Chinatown  ●   ●  ●   ● ● ●  ● ● ●  ● 10 
Chinatown/Laney  ●   ●     ●  ●  ●    ● 6 
Clawson/Dogtown  ● ● ● ●       ●     ●  6 
Cleveland Heights North                 ●  1 
Cleveland Heights South                   0 
Cox/Elmhurst ●  ●   ●  ●   ●  ●   ● ●  8 
Crocker Highland       ●  ●     ●     3 
DeFremery/Oak Center ● ●  ● ●        ●  ● ●   7 
Downtown  ● ●  ●     ●  ●  ● ●   ● 8 



 

 

34 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

TRACT AAS PAS LEB LBW MOR CDV CAN INS HFA LIN EDU DIS CHI SEN INC UNE DYO INT TALLY 

Downtown/Old Oakland  ●   ●     ●       ●  4 
Durant Manor    ●  ●          ●   3 
Eastlake  ●   ●     ●  ●  ● ●  ●  7 
Eastlake Clinton East          ●         1 
Eastlake Clinton West          ●         1 
Eastmont ●  ● ●  ●         ●    5 
Eastmont Hills      ●   ●   ●    ●   4 
Elmhurst ●  ●   ●  ● ● ● ●  ●  ●  ● ● 11 
Fairfax/Lower Maxwell Park                   0 
Fitchburg ●  ●   ●  ●   ●  ●  ●   ● 8 
Foothill Square/Toler Heights ●     ●       ●   ● ●  5 
Fremont District   ●   ●  ●  ● ●  ●   ● ● ● 9 
Fruitvale      ●  ●  ● ●    ● ●  ● 7 
Fruitvale/Hawthorne   ●   ●  ●  ● ●    ●   ● 7 
Gaskill    ●             ●  2 
Glen Highlands       ●  ●     ●     3 
Glenview       ●  ●    ● ●     4 
Golf Links ●  ● ●  ● ●  ●   ●     ●  8 
Grand Lake                 ●  1 
Harrington/Fruitvale        ●  ● ●  ●     ● 5 
Hoover/Foster ● ●   ●       ●       4 
Ivy Hill    ●               1 
Jack London Gateway  ●   ●     ●  ●  ● ● ●  ● 8 
Jack London Square  ●   ●            ●  3 
Jefferson/Fruitvale          ●   ●     ● 3 
Jingletown/Kennedy        ●  ● ●  ●     ● 5 
Lake Merritt  ●   ●       ●  ●   ●  5 
Lakeshore                 ●  1 



 

 

35 

Appendix 

TRACT AAS PAS LEB LBW MOR CDV CAN INS HFA LIN EDU DIS CHI SEN INC UNE DYO INT TALLY 

Las Palmas ●  ● ●               3 
Laurel/Upper Peralta Creek             ●      1 
Lincoln Highlands       ●     ●  ●     3 
Lockwood/Coliseum/Rudsdale ●  ● ●  ●  ●   ●  ●  ● ●  ● 10 
Longfellow ● ●   ●       ●     ●  5 
Lower Dimond School             ●      1 
Lower Laurel/Allendale    ●      ●         2 
Lower San Antonio East        ●  ● ●    ● ●   5 
Lower San Antonio West        ●  ● ● ●   ● ●  ● 7 
Maxwell Park    ●   ●     ●       3 
McClymonds  ● ● ● ●       ●    ●   6 
Melrose        ● ●  ●     ●   4 
Mills College ●               ●   2 
Millsmont ●   ●  ●             3 
Montclair North       ●  ●    ●      3 
Montclair South       ●       ●     2 
New Highland ●  ●   ●  ● ●  ●  ●  ●   ● 9 
Oakland Estuary  ●   ●     ●  ●   ● ●   6 
Oakland/Harrison East  ●   ●              2 
Oakland/Harrison West  ●   ●     ●  ●     ●  5 
Oakmore North       ●  ●     ●   ●  4 
Oakmore South       ●  ●          2 
Panoramic Hill       ●  ●     ●     3 
Paradise Park/Golden Gate    ●               1 
Peralta/Hacienda        ●       ● ●   3 
Piedmont Ave Central       ●     ●  ●     3 
Piedmont Ave North       ●          ●  2 
Piedmont Ave South                 ●  1 



 

 

36 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

TRACT AAS PAS LEB LBW MOR CDV CAN INS HFA LIN EDU DIS CHI SEN INC UNE DYO INT TALLY 

Piedmont Pines       ●  ●     ●     3 
Pill Hill  ●   ●       ●       3 
Port Lower  ●                 1 
Port Upper  ●   ●              2 
Prescott ●  ● ●               3 
Prescott/Mandela Peralta    ●               1 
Redwood Heights Central                 ●  1 
Redwood Heights East       ●  ●          2 
Redwood Heights West             ●      1 
Reservoir Hill/Manzanita   ●    ●     ●  ●     4 
Reservoir Hill/Meadow Brook        ●  ● ●  ●  ● ●   6 
Rockridge       ●  ●     ●   ●  4 
San Antonio/Highland Terrace          ● ●        2 
San Antonio/Sausal Creek      ●    ●  ●    ●   4 
Santa Fe/North Oakland                   0 
Seminary ●  ●     ●  ● ●    ● ●  ● 8 
Sequoyah    ●  ● ●  ●     ●     5 
Shafter/Rockridge                   0 
Sobrante Park ●  ● ●    ●   ●        5 
Stonehurst ●  ●   ●  ●   ● ● ●  ● ●  ● 10 
Temescal East                   0 
Temescal West                   0 
Trestle Glen       ●  ●     ●     3 
Upper Piedmont Ave       ●  ●       ●   3 
Upper Rockridge       ●  ●     ●     3 
Upper San Antonio/Highland 
Park                ●   1 
Upper Telegraph/Fairview Park                   0 
Uptown/Downtown  ●   ●       ●  ● ● ●  ● 7 



 

 

37 

Appendix 

TRACT AAS PAS LEB LBW MOR CDV CAN INS HFA LIN EDU DIS CHI SEN INC UNE DYO INT TALLY 

Webster ●  ● ●  ●  ● ●  ●     ● ● ● 10 
Woodminster             ●   ●         ●         3 

AAs = Adult Asthma      PAs = Pediatric Asthma      LEB = Life Expectancy at Birth     LBW = Low Birth Weight      Mor = Mortality     CDV = Cardiovascular Disease 
Can = Cancer     Ins = Health Insurance    HFa = Health Facilities     Lin = Linguistic Isolation     Edu = Educational Attainment     Dis = Population with a Disability 
Chi = Young Children     Sen = Senior Population     Inc = Median Household Income    Une = Unemployment     DYo = Disconnected Youth     Int = Internet Access 

Note:  
1. Some indicators may have more than 25 top scoring tracts due to ties. 

 



 

 

38 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

Table A-9: Top 25 Census Tracts for Built Environment Indicators 

TRACT RS VO AC TS SNA FOO HAB HEA OVE BUR EVI RED CF 
TRE

E PARK VIO ID 
TALLY 

Acorn ● ● ●  ● ●     ● ●    ●  8 
Acorn Industrial   ●   ● ●       ●  ● ● 6 
Adams Point East ●  ●               2 
Adams Point North                  0 
Adams Point West   ●               1 
Arroyo Viejo    ●   ●  ● ●       ● 5 
Bancroft/Havenscourt 
East ●    ●  ● ● ● ●        6 
Bancroft/Havenscourt 
West         ● ● ●       3 
Bella Vista      ●            1 
Brookfield Village  ●  ● ● ● ●  ● ●   ● ● ●  ● 11 
Brookfield 
Village/Hegenberger    ●  ●   ●     ●  ● ● 6 
Bunche/MLK Jr ● ● ●  ●  ●    ● ●    ● ● 9 
Bunche/Oak Center ● ●  ●    ●   ● ●      6 
Bushrod/Childrens 
Hospital      ●            1 
Bushrod/North Oakland   ●               1 
Caballo Hills    ●  ●         ●   3 
Castlemont     ● ●   ●  ●       4 
Chabot Park                  0 
Chinatown ● ● ●  ●  ● ●  ●    ●  ● ● 10 
Chinatown/Laney ● ● ●         ●  ●    5 
Clawson/Dogtown  ● ●    ●    ● ●     ● 6 
Cleveland Heights North                  0 
Cleveland Heights South                  0 
Cox/Elmhurst    ● ●    ●   ●      4 



 

 

39 

Appendix 

TRACT RS VO AC TS SNA FOO HAB HEA OVE BUR EVI RED CF 
TRE

E PARK VIO ID 
TALLY 

Crocker Highland   ●            ●   2 
DeFremery/Oak Center  ●   ● ●      ●      4 
Downtown ● ●         ●   ●  ●  5 
Downtown/Old Oakland ● ●      ●      ●  ●  5 
Durant Manor    ●         ●  ●   3 
Eastlake ● ● ●     ●          4 
Eastlake Clinton East  ●   ●     ●       ● 4 
Eastlake Clinton West        ●  ● ●      ● 4 
Eastmont       ●   ● ●  ●   ●  5 
Eastmont Hills     ●             1 
Elmhurst    ● ●    ● ●  ● ● ●    7 
Fairfax/Lower Maxwell 
Park    ●   ● ●          3 
Fitchburg ●       ● ● ● ● ●  ●  ● ● 9 
Foothill Square/Toler 
Heights       ●    ●     ● ● 4 
Fremont District ●    ●   ● ●     ● ●   6 
Fruitvale ● ●      ● ●    ●     5 
Fruitvale/Hawthorne ●    ●   ● ● ●        5 
Gaskill   ●         ●   ●   3 
Glen Highlands    ●  ●         ●   3 
Glenview                  0 
Golf Links      ● ●        ●  ● 4 
Grand Lake             ●     1 
Harrington/Fruitvale    ● ●   ● ●    ●     5 
Hoover/Foster ● ● ●  ●  ●   ● ●   ●  ● ● 10 
Ivy Hill        ●     ●     2 
Jack London Gateway ● ● ●               3 
Jack London Square       ●      ● ●  ● ● 5 



 

 

40 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

TRACT RS VO AC TS SNA FOO HAB HEA OVE BUR EVI RED CF 
TRE

E PARK VIO ID 
TALLY 

Jefferson/Fruitvale    ● ●    ●         3 
Jingletown/Kennedy ●      ● ● ● ●  ●  ●  ● ● 9 
Lake Merritt  ● ●               2 
Lakeshore                  0 
Las Palmas       ● ●   ●  ●     4 
Laurel/Upper Peralta 
Creek                  0 
Lincoln Highlands               ●   1 
Lockwood/Coliseum/Rud
sdale ● ●   ●   ●    ●  ●  ●  7 
Longfellow  ●   ●     ● ● ● ●     6 
Lower Dimond School         ●        ● 2 
Lower Laurel/Allendale       ●   ●       ● 3 
Lower San Antonio East ●    ● ●   ● ●  ●  ●    7 
Lower San Antonio West        ●  ●       ● 3 
Maxwell Park               ●   1 
McClymonds       ● ●  ● ● ●  ●  ● ● 8 
Melrose ●      ● ● ● ●    ● ● ● ● 9 
Mills College   ●   ●         ●   3 
Millsmont           ●  ●  ●   3 
Montclair North    ●           ●   2 
Montclair South             ●  ●   2 
New Highland    ●    ●  ●  ●  ●  ●  6 
Oakland Estuary ●      ● ● ●   ●  ●  ● ● 8 
Oakland/Harrison East   ●               1 
Oakland/Harrison West ● ● ●        ●  ●     5 
Oakmore North      ●       ●  ●   3 
Oakmore South                  0 
Panoramic Hill    ●  ●       ●  ●   4 



 

 

41 

Appendix 

TRACT RS VO AC TS SNA FOO HAB HEA OVE BUR EVI RED CF 
TRE

E PARK VIO ID 
TALLY 

Paradise Park/Golden 
Gate   ●         ● ●     3 
Peralta/Hacienda    ●    ● ● ●        4 
Piedmont Ave Central  ●           ●     2 
Piedmont Ave North                  0 
Piedmont Ave South   ●          ●     2 
Piedmont Pines    ●  ●         ●   3 
Pill Hill  ● ●        ●     ●  4 
Port Lower   ●   ● ●    ● ●  ●  ● ● 8 
Port Upper       ●     ● ● ●   ● 5 
Prescott  ●  ●  ● ● ●   ● ●     ● 8 
Prescott/Mandela Peralta     ● ● ●   ● ● ● ●   ● ● 9 
Redwood Heights Central    ●           ●   2 
Redwood Heights East               ●   1 
Redwood Heights West               ●   1 
Reservoir Hill/Manzanita     ●             1 
Reservoir Hill/Meadow 
Brook  ●      ● ● ●    ●    5 
Rockridge                  0 
San Antonio/Highland 
Terrace    ● ● ●   ● ●  ● ●     7 
San Antonio/Sausal Creek             ●     1 
Santa Fe/North Oakland      ●       ●     2 
Seminary ●       ● ● ● ●  ● ●  ●  8 
Sequoyah    ●  ●         ●   3 
Shafter/Rockridge   ●               1 
Sobrante Park    ● ● ●   ●         4 
Stonehurst ●   ● ●  ●     ●  ●  ●  7 
Temescal East       ●           1 



 

 

42 

2045 General Plan Update    |    Equity Baseline 

TRACT RS VO AC TS SNA FOO HAB HEA OVE BUR EVI RED CF 
TRE

E PARK VIO ID 
TALLY 

Temescal West  ●                1 
Trestle Glen      ●         ●   2 
Upper Piedmont Ave               ●   1 
Upper Rockridge                  0 
Upper San 
Antonio/Highland Park      ●     ●       2 
Upper Telegraph/Fairview 
Park   ●               1 
Uptown/Downtown ● ● ●  ●      ●   ●  ●  7 
Webster    ●     ●  ● ●    ●  5 
Woodminster    ●           ●   2 

 
RS = Road Safety     VO = Vehicle Ownership     AC = Active Commute     TS = Transit Service     SNA = SNAP Food Assistance     Foo = Food Access 
Hab = Housing Habitability     Hea = House Heating    Ove = Overcrowding     Bur = Housing Burdened    Evi = Eviction     Red = Redlining 
CF = Community Facilities     Tree = Tree Canopy    Park = Park Access    Vio = Violent Crime    ID = Illegal Dumping 

Note:  
1. Some indicators may have more than 25 top scoring tracts due to ties. 
 

 


	Appendix
	A.1 Reference Figures and Tables
	A.2 Methodologies of Analysis
	Map Symbolization of quantitative data
	Natural Jenks
	Quantiles
	Equal and Defined Intervals

	Racial Concentration Typologies
	Census Tract Racial Pluralities
	Code Enforcement Complaints by Race within Census Block Groups
	Data by Race within Census Tracts
	Comparison with All-Tract Average by Race

	A.3 Screening Analysis Results




